THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PAUL DULBERG, )
Plaintiff, ;
V. ; No. 17 LA 377
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. ;
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )
Defendant. ;

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW
(Legal Malpractice)

COMES NOW vour Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafier also referred to as
“DULBERG”), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his First
Amended Complaint against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
(hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH”), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as
“MAST”), states the following;

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein,

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C,, is a law firm
operating in McHenry County, [llinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, Illinois.

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

llinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint.
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4, That due io the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in
assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG
lived in the same area. |

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike and cut
DULBERG’s arm. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but
not limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount
in excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other
damages.

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOQVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,
is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into
this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10.  An implied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all
times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and conform

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client.



11.  That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants properly filed suit against not only the operator of
the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises.

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of actikon existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McGuire.

13.  Also MAST inco.rrecﬂy informed DULBERG that the insurance policy limit for the
Gagnon was only $100,000.00, when in reality the policy was $300,000.00.

14.  The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013
or early 2014, when MAST began urging DULBERG to settle the matter against William
McGuire and Caroline McGuire for $5,000,00.

15.  OnNovember 18, 2013, MAST wrote two emails to DULBERG urging DULBERG to
accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the
claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what
Dave did as property owners. So they will likely getf out of the case on a motion at some point, so
my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their
5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is

letting them file motion getting out of the case”™. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)



i6. Similarly, on November 20, 2013 MAST emailed DULBERG urging him to accept the
$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as
Group Exhibit C.)

17. On or around December 2013 or January 2014, MAST met with DULBERG and other
family members and again advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire
and Caroline McGuire, and verbally told DULBERG that he had no choice but to execute a
release in favor of the McGuires for the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get
nothing,

18. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST to accept the
sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-Owners
Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of the
aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

19.  Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and luiled DULBERG into
believing that the matter was being properly handled

20. After accepting the $5,000 settlement, DULBERG wrote MAST an email on January 29,
2014 stating “I trust your judgment,” (Sec Email attached as Exhibit E.)

21, MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG into 2015 and continuously
assured him that his case was being handled propetly.

22.  OnFebruary 22, 2015, as to any chance of settling the remainder of his case against
Gagnon MAST wrote to DULBERG that, ““There's only $100,000 in coverage. Allstate will

never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The only



alternative is to take the case to trial and T am not interested in doing that.” (See Email attached
as Exhibit F.)

23.  MAST and POPOVICH represented DULBERG through to and including March of
2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship due to a
claimed failure of communication. MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of
DULBERG.

24.  Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a Court ordered binding
mediation before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award
of $660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. However, due to the settlement with
the McGuires, DULBERG was only able to collect $300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy
available, A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

25.  The McGuires were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or
losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location
where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenry, Illinois.
McGuires were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained parties.

26.  DULBERG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them.

27. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBERG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST’S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the

inclusion of the McGuires would only complicate the case.



28.  Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award,
DULBERG realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information MAST and
POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of
the McQGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.
29. Tt was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions that
DULBERG retained for the mediation, that DULBERG became reasonably aware that MAST
and POPOVICH did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a
settlement for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.
30.  DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from a legal malpractice
attorney and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016.
31. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBERG by
violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires)

who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG, for example hiring a liability

expert;

b} Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the
subject property;

c} Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the liability of the property

owners to DULBERG, for example hiring a liability expert;
d.) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the McGuires and Gagnon;
e.) Incorrectly informed DULBERG that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only

$100,000.00” and no insurance company would pay close to that;
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) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property by consulting an expert regarding these
issues;

g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical settiement from the
property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as
against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to
the litigation;

i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their representation, that the
actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG
had no choice but to accept the settlement;

i) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails. into accepting the settlement
with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by misleading him into believing that had no other choice but
to accept the settlement or else “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion”.

k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to make an informed
decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing him verbally and through emails into signing a
release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of §5,000.00 for what was a grievous
injury;

1) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
matter;

m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action as to the property

owners was proper and appropriate,



n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG’s damages;

0) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG.
32, That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the
injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPOVICH in urging DULBERG to release the McGuires, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which WOLﬂd not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WIHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Couzrt to enter
judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this

Honorable Court,

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

Pl 60 Mol

Thomas W. Gooch, HI

PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS!

Thomas W. Gooch, II1

Thomas W. Gooch, 111
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 8. Main Street
Wauconda, 1L 60084
847-526-0110

ARDC No.: 3123355
gooch@goochfirm.com
office(@goochtirm.com
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST

To: paul_dulberg@comeast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comgcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26.53 AM C8T

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@cemeast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,

Ok we can meet. | will call Sheila today and set up a time,

Please send me a link to the current lllincis statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighbor.

I nead to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpiul as well,

Thanks,

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it alf is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who doss the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, | deposed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will gt
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation.

————— Original Message -—

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@cemcast,net>

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 20138 02:28:56 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm.

Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn' supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was deing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Dulbery

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net> wrote;

Paul whather you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is Jetting them
file motion getting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pduiberg@comgeast,net> wiote:

Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?

If you want a negligence case for the homaowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.

Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did sither of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeownears insurarice.
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They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.
She even went as far as tc finally call the Emergency Room after T was already thera just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bieeding badly in
thair yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medicai bills,
I'm not happy with the offer,

As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.

Paul

Pau! Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:
Im waiting to hear from John, [ tried calling him last week, but no one answersad.

In addition, the McGuira's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have ne liability in the case for what Dave did as property cwners, So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens efe. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hans

————— Criginal Message ~---

From; Paul Bulberg <pdulberg@comcast.nat>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@cormeast.net>

Sent; Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnen.

| believe he will try and call sometima tomorrow.

Paul

Oh and | know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately afier the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing o do to help me get meadical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.

Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.

Paul Dulberg

847-487-4250

Sent from my iPad

e
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The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich BC.

3416 W. Bum Simer
MeHenry, Truvots 60050
"TELEFHONE: §15,344,3797
FacsmviLe: 815,344,5280

W, prapavicilaw, com
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Hans A Masy JAMES P, Tirsn
FOHN A, Korvag Rouwtkr X, Lustouy
Turnesa M, Frrrman .
January 24, 2014 . :

Paul Dulbery
4606 Hayden Coutt
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Pan! Dulberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Rill MeGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the General Releage and Settlement Agreement from defense vounsel for
Caroline and Bill McGhuire, Please Release and tofurn it to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped onvelope at your eatliest convenience.

Thank you for your ce operation,

Very truly vours,

%ﬁ%@m ,
H: A Ag%#u I
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GENERAL RELEASE AND BETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and In consideration of the Fayment of Five-Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars to bim, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CARQLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bil) MeGuire; impropetly named es Caroline MeGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which ig hereby acknowlodged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby relense and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all cauges of aotlon, ¢lafms and demands of whatsoever kind or
naturs inoluding, but not limited to, any ¢laim for personal injuries and Property damage arlsing out
of & certain chain saw incident that allegedly ocourred on op about June 28, 2011, within and upon

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there s presently pending a caige
of action in the Cireuit Clourt of the 22" Judicia) Clreuit, MoHenry County, Illinols éntitled "Pau]
Dulberg, Plainit, vs, David Gagnon, Individually, and ag agent of Carollne McGuire and Bil]
MeQuire, and Caroline MoGuire and B! McGuire, Indi.w'duaﬂy.,.Def@ndants-"Teause'Nc."ZO 127LA
————78and-thet this settlement iy contingent wpon WILLIAM MeGUIRE and CAROLYN MeGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to gald lawsuif pursuant to g finding by the Clreutt Cout
that the settlement batweer the parties constleutes g good faith settlement for purposes of the INinais
Joint Tortteasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01  ef 5eg.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that g purt of the consideration for thjs
agreament the undersigned represents and warrants as follows {check applicable boxes)y

1 I'was 1ot 65 ot older on the date of the occurrence,

N I'was not receiving SSI o SSDI on the date of the OCoUITenGe,
1 Lam not sligible to receive S or 8811,

] Tam not onrrently receiving 881 or SSDI,

ITI8 FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD;

a That eny subrogated claims or Jiong for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the tesponsibility PAUL DULBERG,
Including, but net timited 1o, any Medicare liens, Any and all
reitmbursements of medical expenses to subrogated panties, including
Mediocare's tights of reimbursement, if ay, shall be PAUL DULBERG"s
responsibility, and not the responaibility of the parties released herefy.

b, That any outstanding  medical vxpenses  are PAUL  DULBERG's
responsibility and s} payrent of medical expenses hereafiey shall be PAUYL,
DULBERGs vespousibility, and not the responsibility of the parties relsased

- =L 51 I, Case # 7LADQ0377
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o That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and Indemnify the
parties released herejn against any claims made by any medica) providers,
Dieluding, but not limited to Medicare gp partles subrogated to the righis to
recover medioa! or Medloaye payments, '

ITI8 FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agresmen:
contains the entire agroement betwoen the partios with regard to matertgly set forth herein, and she)|
be binding upon and inure to the henefi of the parties hereto, Jjointly and severally, and the
execuiors, conservators, mdministrators, guardians, personal ropresentatives, heirg and succassors of
@ach,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is g compromise of
a doubiful and disputed olaim and no liability is admitted ag o tonsequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set mty hand and seal on the dates set forth
below,

Dated: e ' e
PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )]
) 88,
COUNTY OF MCHENR'Y )
PAUL DULBERG personally appearod before me this date and acknowledged that she
execuied the forepoing Releage and Settlement Agrecment 43 his own free act and dead for the nges
aud purposes set forth there] n.

Dated thig .. day of Tanuary, 2014,

w_I\Icatary Public '

000377
i 7111117451 | Case #17LA
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>
Bubject: Fwd: McGuire seltlement
Date: December 28, 2018 10:21:55 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @ comgeast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.nst>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok, it's signed and in the mail.

Hope that some yahoo in the govt. dossn't someday dacide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.

I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but 1 trust your judgemant.

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@caorncast.net> wrote:

SSD has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount..,

---~= Original Message ~

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net-

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: McGuire settlemeant

What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.

Also, | cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.

Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?

What | mean is can we make it so that the amount of monay cannot be told to them in any way?

It would drive David's ego crazy If he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -D000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement

Here is a copy of the first page.

It has check boxes and cne of the check boxes says;
I am not eligible to receive S3I or S3DI.

Ancther says;

I am not receiving SSI or SSDI.

As you know, | have applied for 85DI and SSI
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo
Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST
Tor paul_dulberg @comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM C3T
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.nat>

Subject: Re: Memo

To believe David's version of events you must believe | was committing suicide.
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

| figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yas | am and have been looking for someone who wilt take this case...
The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did | cut myself?
Of coarse he cut me.

Next issue please?

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrole:

assist you any further in this case, Just ot me know.
Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7114 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast. net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives.
| agree showing me the mema is a good idea it's just not the acouracy | expected.

roof.

What's left for me?

Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, ete... A life of crap...

With ongeing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead.

| heed sameone who is on my side, top of thelr game and will see to it that I'm comfortable after all this is over.

What [ feel is an attemnpt to settle for far less than this is remctely worth just to get me off the books.

Paul | no fonger can represent you in the case. We obvicusly have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been

telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and

completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant

was at fault. While you think it Is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will [ose the case outright. That

means zero. That's why | have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlement. You clearly do not want to. There's only :
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy lIimits therefore there's no chance to settle the case, The
only alternative is to take the case to frial and | am not interested In deing that. | will wait for you to find a new attorney. | can't i

| know I'm being confrontative about all of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career | have basn building
since | was in high schoal. My dreams of family are over unless | have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a
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Binding Medlstion Award

Paul Dulberg

)
)
)
v, : } ADR Systems Flle #  233301BMAG
)
)
David Gagnen )

On Decembar 8, 2016, the mutter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James
P. Etchingham, (Ret), In Chicago, it. According to the agreernent entered Into by the parties, If
voluntary settlement through negotiation tould not be reached the mediator would render »

settlement award which would be binding to the parties. Pursuant to that agreementthe -

= medlator it 85 16 owe:

F-'lndii.wg fnfavoroft - A%éf / ﬁdﬁ”/{jfﬁ f’f
Grogs Award; ﬁ iéﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁk )

Comparative fayit: _.,_f&y; % (If applicable)
Net Award: Z;{ ﬁéﬁﬁ (’D

Gomments/Explanation ﬁ’?gﬁ}fi’fdé’ ./ S’ éﬂ 7200 .
/éﬁr(?‘{zf{f‘”{: ;ﬁ?ﬁxé/fﬁﬁ/ #’ 208 00,
o Lost _pe _ % 208 g0,
pus Y 7000,
LA/ 1 AL, 000,

ADR Bystams » 20.North Clark Hrowt « Fluor 2% « Chicage, I 60802
F92.080,2360 . Infadadisyatems.conm » WWWadrsystems. com
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